
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
 
 
Friday, 9 September 2016 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Acting Chief Executive, Mike Barker 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Gateshead JNSA 2016 Update/Refresh and Needs Assessment of Particular 
Groups - Iain Miller & Other representatives (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

5   HWB Forward Plan & Meetings Schedule 2016/17 - John Costello (Pages 45 - 
52) 
 

6   National Joint Review of Partnerships and Investment in VCS in Health & 
Care Sector - Sally Young (Pages 53 - 66) 
 

 Performance Management Items  
 

7   Better Care Fund: Quarter 1 Return for 2016/17 to NHS England - John 
Costello/All (Pages 67 - 84) 
 

 Items for Assurance  
 

8   Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015/16 - Louise Gill 
(Pages 85 - 146) 
 

 Items for Information  
 

9   Updates from Board Members  
 

10   GSP Review Verbal Update - John Costello  
 

11   A.O.B  
 

Contact: Sonia Stewart; email; soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3045, 
Date: Thursday, 1 September 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 15 July 2016 
 

 
PRESENT   
 Councillor L Caffrey (Chair)  
 J Green Gateshead Council 
 M Graham Gateshead Council 
 M McNestry Gateshead Council 
 M Foy Gateshead Council 
 D Ball Healthwatch 

Gateshead 
 B Westwood Federation of GP 

Practices 
 H Patterson South Tyneside 

Foundation Trust 
Alice Wiseman       Gateshead Council 

 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Susan Watson Gateshead NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Joe Corrigan Newcastle Gateshead 
CCG 

 Alison Dunn Gateshead Citizens 
Advice Bureau 

 
John Costello                 Gateshead Council 
Catherine Horne                                           Newcastle Gateshead    
                                                                     CCG 
Jan Thompson      Gateshead Council 
Peter Wright      Gateshead Council 
Adam Lindridge      Gateshead Council 
Nicola Johnson      Gateshead Council 
Joy Evans       Gateshead Council 
Emma Gibson       Gateshead Council 

 
HW49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Mark Dornan, Mark Adams, Emma 

Nunez, Councillor R Beadle, Elizabeth Saunders and Sally Young. 
 

HW50a Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED        -    That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June were agreed 
as a correct record, subject to it being noted that Emma Nunez 
had submitted her apologies and they were not recorded. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Matters Arising 

  
Members of the Board were invited to attend a workshop on the Development of a 
10 Year Plan for Tobacco Control.  The workshop had a very disappointing turnout.  
It was noted that if we are going to create a vision for Gateshead we need to work 
together.  The Chair advised the Board that she would ask Iain Miller, Public Health, 
to re-organise a meeting as we all need to work together to tackle the issues and 
achieve our ambitions. 
  
At the last meeting we looked at the STP and the analysis of the gap in funding led 
to the discussion that leadership meetings need to take place. The Chair informed 
the Board that she had met with leaders of Newcastle and Gateshead Council and 
they did agree that we need to work more closely around key challenges, including 
public health and that a system leadership meeting is needed. 
  
Chief Executives have been tasked with organising a meeting and this will be fed 
into the Health and Wellbeing Board.  It was also noted that the Association of 
Directors of Social Care have put together a toolkit of integration of health and social 
care which it may be useful to look at. 
 

HW51 ACTION LIST  
 

 RESOLVED   -        That the Action List incorporating actions from 10 June meeting 
be noted. 

 
HW52 DECLARATIONS OF INTER
[...]
oning’ offering CCGs the opportunity to take on additional responsibilities 
for the commissioning of primary care services.  There were three levels that CCGs 
could assume from 1 April 2015: 
  

         Level 1: Greater CCG Involvement in NHS England decision making 

         Level 2: Joint Decision Making (Joint Commissioning) by NHS England and 
CCGs 

         Level 3: CCGs taking on delegated responsibilities from NHS England 

  
Newcastle Gateshead CCG undertook a process by which member practices voted 
for their preferred option.  The result of this vote was that the CCG would enter into 
Joint Decision Making with NHS England on 1 April 2015.  Since then, the Joint 
Committee has been established and business is being conducted via that forum.  A 
subsequent practice vote to move to level 3 was undertaken in October 2015.  
Member practices voted to remain at level 2. 
  
The CCG Executive are now seeking to move to co-commissioning level 3 with a 
member practice vote by 20 September 2016 after a members meeting on 13 
September.  This will ensure sufficient time to engage member practices in the 

Page 7



 

process. 
  
RESOLVED - That the comments of the Board be noted and further updates be 

made available as and when they are required.  
 

HW57 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN AND MEETINGS 
SCHEDULE FOR 2016/17  
 

 The Board was presented with an initial draft Forward Plan and meetings schedule 
to steer the work of the Board during 2016/17. 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board is in its fourth year as a statutory Board.  A draft 
forward plan has been developed to guide and shape the work of the Board during 
2016/17.  It reflects issues which have been identified by the Board to-date and 
relates to 5 key areas of focus: 
  

         Strategy, policy development and commissioning intentions 

         Transformation agenda, integration and ways of working 

         Health and care service developments and reviews 

         Perform
[...]
 brought to the 
December Board 

Alice Wiseman Actioned 
 
 
 
To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Page 11



2 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

meeting. 
 

Learning Disability 
Joint Health & 
Social Care Self- 
Assessment 
Framework 

A report to be brought 
back to the Board 
when the Learning 
Disability Partnership 
Board has set its 
objectives for the 
coming year. 
 

Lisa Philliskirk On September 
2016 Board 
Agenda 

 
Matters Arising from 22nd April 2016 meeting of the HWB 

 

Social Prescribing 
in Gateshead: 
Update and Next 
Steps 

That a joint report 
with the CCG be 
brought to the Board. 
 

Alice Wiseman/ 
CCG 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Personal Health 
Budgets 
 

Further updates on 
Personal Health 
budgets to be 
brought to the Board 
as necessary. 
 

Julia Young/Gail 
Bravant 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 12



 1 

 

Item 4 
 

                          HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
9 September 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
Update/ Refresh 

 

 
Purpose of the Report  

1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) on progress made in the 

development of the Gateshead Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and seek 

the views of the Board on priority areas for the JSNA based on progress on the 10 

priorities set in May 2015. 

 

Background 

2 Guidance1, developed as a result of the Health and Social Care Act (2012), 

highlighted the ‘equal and joint’ duty of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 

Local Authorities, in preparing the JSNA. The guidance also endorses the JSNA’s 

key role in informing joint health and wellbeing strategies, to be developed by Health 

and Wellbeing Boards. 

 

3 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is the process and document(s) 

through which local authorities, the NHS, service users and the community and 

voluntary sector research and agrees a comprehensive picture of health and 

wellbeing needs and helps guide commissioning decisions in the locality. 

 

4 A multi-agency steering group continues to oversee the development of this work-

stream thus enabling the HWB to discharge its duties outlined under the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012. 

 

5 This briefing paper to Gateshead HWB will update on progress over the past 

financial year (2015 – 2016) and explore progress against the forward direction as 

outlined in a paper to Gateshead HWB in May 2015 “Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment 2015: Prioritisation of Need in Gateshead”. There will be particular 

reference to the use of intelligence and evidence, enabling an 'intelligence offer' to 

help shape future health and social care services, incorporating the wider 

determinants of health. 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 DH (2013) ‘Statutory Guidance on Joint Strategic Needs Assessments and Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategies. Published online at: http://healthandcare.dh.gov.uk/jsnas-jhwss-guidance-published/   

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/DocumentLibrary/JSNA/HWB-JSNA-2015-priorities-Final-27-5-2015.pdf
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/DocumentLibrary/JSNA/HWB-JSNA-2015-priorities-Final-27-5-2015.pdf
http://healthandcare.dh.gov.uk/jsnas-jhwss-guidance-published/


 2 

Work to date - Developments during 2015 / 2016 

 

Intelligence Offer 

6 One of the key issues discussed in the report to the HWB in May 2015 concerned 

how to maximise the effectiveness of intelligence gathered for the JSNA. This 

considered: 

6.1 How the information is stored and retrieved, presented, communicated and 

translated for different audiences.  

6.2 How to ensure information from other sources (e.g. voluntary sector) is fed into 

the JSNA and informs the identification of priorities.  

6.3 How to ensure the community voice is considered and influences priorities. 

 

7 Part of developing the Intelligence offer has been work on a number of Health Needs 

Assessments (HNA), including: 

- Homeless HNA, looking at those with multiple and complex needs through the 

lens of homelessness. 

- HNA of Black and Minority Ethnic Communities. 

Presentations on these HNAs will be given to the HWB as part of this meeting.  

These follow the recent HNA’s on Ex-Service Community and Suicide Prevention; a 

piece of work on Carers is also being conducted to feed into the Carers review. 

 

Development of new JSNA web pages 

8 The JSNA web pages have been totally redesigned to improve access to the 

intelligence (data, information and analytical narrative) used to assess health and 

wellbeing needs in Gateshead. 

 

9 The web pages present the assembled intelligence by topic area. This includes 

contextual information about population and deprivation, together with detailed 

information about illness, life expectancy, causes of death and lifestyle behaviours. 

There is also a strong focus on the wider determinants of health, including the 

economy, transport, housing, environment, crime and poverty, as well as designated 

communities of interest. 

 

10 The JSNA web pages are fully searchable using keywords to enable information to 

be retrieved easily from across different sections. Headline data is presented for all 

topic areas and links have been embedded to online data maintained in Public 

Health England’s ‘fingertips’ tool. This enables benchmarking against other areas 

and analysis of trends. 

 

 

Page 14



 3 

 
 

 

11 Expert authors either volunteer or are nominated by their managers to create the 

narrative for identified topic areas.  The narrative incorporates six sections (shown 

below), which forms the basis for a consistent approach to the assessment of needs. 

 

 
 

12 Guidance for expert authors was prepared and circulated in 2015 by the Public 

Health Programme Lead responsible for the JSNA.  Expert authors for some topics 

still need to review content and advise on any new data/evidence that needs to be 

added. 

 

13 Ten strategic priorities were identified in JSNA 2015 taking into account: 

- the severity and scale of the issue 

- how it impacts on Gateshead 

Page 15



 4 

- an understanding of what can be changed through local action and how that 

action is related to other issues (impact) and 

- having a strong evidence base for action (see Appendix 1) 

 

These were agreed by the HWB and are grouped by life course as follows: 

 

Best start in life 

- Education and skills 

- Emotional health and wellbeing 

- Starting and staying healthy and safe 

 

Living well for longer 

- Economic factors 

- Mental health and wellbeing 

- Tobacco control and smoking 

- Alcohol misuse 

- Healthy weight and physical activity 

 

Older people 

- Frailty 

- Long term conditions 

- Mental health and wellbeing 

 

14 These priorities have been reviewed for the updated JSNA and remain relevant to 

the work of the HWB. 

 

JSNA Website usage statistics  
 

15 Google analytics have been used to analyse usage statistics of the JSNA web pages 
for the 9 month period from November 2015 to July 2016. Some of the key points 
are: 

 
- 19,310 page views or hits and 11,356 unique sessions 

- Average of 70 page views per day and 41 unique sessions 

- 51% of page views from users within the council (49% external) 

- 46% of unique sessions from users within the council (54% external) 

- Only 4% of users view the JSNA using a mobile device (57% for the Council 

website as a whole). 

- Only 1 in 3 visitors to the site go in via the JSNA homepage. This would 

indicate that people are either aware how to get to the area of the site they are 

interested in or searching via web browser and landing on specific pages. 

- The most popular section within the detailed narrative topics are ‘Gateshead 

Data’, ‘Groups most at risk’ and ‘What are we doing about it and why’ 

- The ‘Why is it important’, ‘What would suc
[...]
up will be: 

- To review and update the 'expert authors' list.  The Steering Group will contact 

partners as necessary to ensure the list is up to date and complete, and to  

secure the outstanding updates required; 

- To build on the qualitative work undertaken by a range of voluntary sector 

providers, in order to bring additional richness to the JSNA; 

- To consider how to integrate intelligence on Gateshead's assets into the JSNA in 

line with “Achieving More Together”; and 

- To keep the topic areas covered by the JSNA under review.   

 

 

Recommendations  

 

21 : It is recommended that the HWB Board: 

 

- Note the progress on the continuing development of the JSNA; 

 

- Note and support the planned next steps in developing the JSNA; 

 

- Agree to retain the existing strategic priorities for September 2016 onwards; and 

 

- Receive an update report in September 2017. 

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Contact: Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health. Telephone (0191) 4332777 

alicewiseman@gateshead.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 18

mailto:alicewiseman@gateshead.gov.uk


 7 

Appendix 1 

 

Evidence and rationale for prioritisation 

 

A. Best Start in Life 

 

Education and skills 

1. The JSNA recognises the need for education and skills to be viewed across the life 

course, underpinning the future life chances of each individual. A high percentage of 

young people and adults who are out of work in Gateshead lack basic employment 

skills. These include a lack of motivation, self-confidence, communication and 

interpersonal skills and employability skills.  

2. Educational inequality starts early, before a child even starts school. Figures show a 

one year gap in 'school readiness' between 3-year-olds, and a 15 month gap in 

vocabulary development between 5-year-olds, in the richest and poorest families.2 

3. Although young people in Gateshead are b
[...]
ch Gateshead  
Davidson Building, Swan Street, Gateshead, Tyne and Wear, NE8 1BG 
 
Telephone: 0191 477 0033 
Freephone: 0808 801 0382 

Email: info@healthwatchgateshead.co.uk 
www.healthwatchgateshead.co.uk 
 
Regional Refugee Forum 
Design Works, William Street, Felling, Gateshead, Tyne and Wear, NE10 0JP 
 
Telephone: 0191 423 6255 
Fax: 0191 423 6201  
www.refugeevoices.org.uk 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                           
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

9 September 2016 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:    Forward Plan & Meetings Schedule for the 

Health & Wellbeing Board (2016/17) 

 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on an updated Forward 

Plan and meetings schedule to steer the work of the Board for the remainder of 
2016/17.  

 
 
Background 

2. The Health & Wellbeing Board considered at its last meeting on 15 July 2016 
an initial draft Forward Plan and associated meetings schedule to shape the 
work of the Board. It reflected issues which have been identified by the Board 
to-date and related to 5 key areas of focus: 
 
- strategy, policy development and commissioning intentions 
- transformation agenda, integration and ways of working 
- health and care service developments and reviews 
- performance management  
- assurance issues 

 
3. Further work has been undertaken over the summer recess to develop the 

Forward Plan further with input from Partners. 
 
 

Proposal 

4. An updated Forward Plan and meetings schedule is attached at Appendices 1 
and 2 for consideration by the Board. There will also be scope to incorporate 
additional items linked to the Board’s Forward Plan as may be required during 
the remainder of year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Recommendations 

5. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider and endorse an updated 
Forward Plan and associated meetings schedule for the remainder of 2016/17 
(set out in Appendices 1 and 2 atta
[...]
     
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

9 September 2016 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:    Better Care Fund: 1st Quarterly Return 

(2016/17) to NHS England  

 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to the Better Care 

Fund return to NHS England for the 1st Quarter of 2016/17. 
 
 
Background 

2. The HWB approved the Gateshead Better Care Fund (BCF) submission for 
Gateshead at its meeting on 22 April 2016, which in turn was approved by NHS 
England in July 2016. 
 

3. NHS England is continuing its quarterly monitoring arrangements for the BCF 
which requires a template return to be submitted in respect of our BCF Plan for 
each quarter of 2016/17. The return for the 1st quarter of 2016/17 is due to be 
submitted by the 9th September and sets out progress in relation to budget 
arrangements, meeting the national conditions, performance against BCF 
metrics etc. 

  
 
Future BCF Returns for 2016/17 

 
4. Deadlines have also  been set by NHS England for the completion of future 

quarterly returns for 2016/17 are as follows: 
 

Q2 2016/17: 25th November 2016 
 

Q3 2016/17: 24th February 2017 
 

Q4 2016/17: 24th May 2017 
 

5. These will continue to be brought to the Board for endorsement as required. 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Proposal 

6. It is proposed that the Board endorse the 1st Quarter BCF return for 2016/17 
(attached as an excel document). 

 
 
Recommendations 

7. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the Better Care Fund 1st 
Quarter return for 2016/17 to NHS England. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact:   John Costello (0191) 4332065 

Page 68



Quarterly Reporting Template - Guidance

Notes for Completion

The data collection template requires the Health & Wellbeing Board to track through the high level metrics and deliverables from the Health & Wellbeing Board Better Care 


[...]
e the content of the Gateshead 

LSCB Annual Report 2015-2016 and updated action plan for  the Business Plan 
2014-2017 for the following reasons: 
 

(i) To enable the LSCB to deliver the Business Plan 

(ii) To enable Health and Wellbeing Board to be aware of key issues in 

relation to safeguarding children in Gateshead 

(iii) To strengthen links between the LSCB and Health and Wellbeing Board 

(iv) To ensure that safeguarding of vulnerable children and young people 

remains a high priority for the Health and Wellbeing Board and its 

members 

20. The Health and Wellbeing Board is also asked to consider, in light of Ofsted’s 
recommendation, whether any additional actions are required to increase the 
LSCB’s contribution to and influence on the work of the Board.  
 

21. The Health and Wellbeing Board is also asked to consider whether any additional 
actions are required to ensure that LSCB are reassured that children and young 
people are given appropriate consideration in all activity. 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Louise Gill (0191) 4338010 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

2016 PROTOCOL BETWEEN GATESHEAD LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 

BOARD AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

INTRODUCTION 

This protocol sets out the governance and working arrangements between the Gateshead 

Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) and the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). It 

provides an overview of the roles and responsibilities for each Board and identifies the way 

in which they will cooperate to ensure that there is effective communication, coordination 

and influence. Neither Board is directly accountable to the other, however it is recognised 

that both should work together to safeguard young people at risk and improve the wider 

health and wellbeing agenda across Gateshead. 

WHAT IS THE LSCB? 

Gateshead LSCB is an independent statutory
[...]
d finish work in relation to the increase in 
permanent exclusions and provide a report to enable the Board 
to understand this increase and areas for development required 
reduce the numbers of permanent exclusions if appropriate and 
future strategies to work together to support the young people 
at risk of permanent exclusion or who have been permanently 
excluded.

Steve Horne/Jeanne Pratt, 
EducationGateshead

March 
2017

Receive the updated “Threshold/Indicators of Need” document 
from Children’s Social Care and monitor the implementation

Elaine Devaney, Service 
Director – Social Work, Children 

and Families and Ann Day, 
Service Manager, Children’s 

Commissioning

September 
2016

Consider developing a locality risk assessment model to 
understand where and what the priority need is

Business Planning Group September 
2016

P
age 144



   Gateshead LSCB Business Plan 2014-2017  2015-2016 Action Plan   8

Produced by Gateshead local safeguarding children board.  
© May 2016   0669-SS

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2b - HWB Action List

	4 Gateshead JNSA 2016 Update/Refresh and Needs Assessment of Particular Groups - Iain Miller & Other representatives
	Item 4i - Health Issues of Asylum Seekers  Refugees in Gateshead  Newcastle 2016

	5 HWB Forward Plan & Meetings Schedule 2016/17 - John Costello
	Item 5i - Appendix 1 - HWB Forward Plan 2016-17 V3 - Post HWB Mtg 15 July 2016
	Item 5ii - Appendix 2 - HWB Meetings Schedule v5 - Post HWB Meeting

	6 National Joint Review of Partnerships and Investment in VCS in Health & Care Sector - Sally Young
	Item 6i - Appendix - Joint-Review-Vision-and-Recommendations

	7 Better Care Fund: Quarter 1 Return for 2016/17 to NHS England - John Costello/All
	Item 7i

	8 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015/16 - Louise Gill
	Item 8i - LSCB  HWB Protocol
	Item 8ii - LSCB Annual Report 2015-16
	Item 8iii - LSCB Business Plan 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 9 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Caffrey (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Green, M Foy, M Gannon, M Graham, 

M McNestry, M Dornan, J Duncan, I Renwick, B Westwood, 
S Lock and Wiseman 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): Patterson 
 
HW63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Lesley Hutchinson and Chris Piercy. 

 
HW64 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2016 were agreed 

as a correct record. 

  
 

Matters Arising  
The Board wished to place upon record congratulations to NTW. 
 
HW65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
HW66 GATESHEAD JNSA 2016 UPDATE/REFRESH AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT OF 

PARTICULAR GROUPS - IAIN MILLER & OTHER REPRESENTATIVES  
 

 The Board received an update report on progress made in the development of the 
Gateshead Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) based on progress on the 10 
priorities set in May 2015 in the paper “Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2015: 
Prioritisation of Need in Gateshead” 
  
One of the key issues discussed in the report to the HWB in May 2015 concerned how 
to maximise the effectiveness of intelligence gathered for the JSNA, and part of 
developing the Intelligence offer has been work on a number of Health Needs 
Assessments (HNA), including: 
Homeless HNA, looking at those with multiple and complex needs through the lens of 
homelessness. 
HNA of Black and Minority Ethnic Communities 
  
The JSNA web pages have been totally redesigned to improve access to the 



 

intelligence (data, information and analytical narrative) used to assess health and 
wellbeing needs in Gateshead. 
  
The web pages present the assembled intelligence by topic area. This includes 
contextual information about population and deprivation, together with detailed 
information about illness, life expectancy, causes of death and lifestyle behaviours. 
There is also a strong focus on the wider determinants of health, including the 
economy, transport, housing, environment, crime and poverty, as well as designated 
communities of interest. 
  
The JSNA web pages are fully searchable using keywords to enable information to be 
retrieved easily from across different sections. Headline data is presented for all topic 
areas and links have been embedded to online data maintained in Public Health 
England’s ‘fingertips’ tool. This enables benchmarking against other areas and analysis 
of trends.  
  
Ten strategic priorities were identified in JSNA 2015 taking into account: 
the severity and scale of the issue 
how it impacts on Gateshead Council  
an understanding of what can be changed through local action and how that action is 
related to other issues (impact) and 
having a strong evidence base for action 
  
These were agreed by the HWB and are grouped by life courses as follows: 
  
Best start in life 
Education and skills 
Emotional health and wellbeing 
Starting and staying healthy and safe 
  
Living well for longer 
Economic factors 
Mental health and wellbeing 
Tobacco control and smoking 
Alcohol misuse 
Healthy weight and physical 
  
Older people 
Frailty 
Long term conditions 
Mental health and wellbeing 
These priorities have been reviewed for the update JSNA and remain relevant to the 
work of the HWB. 
  
The Board also received an update on the JSNA website usage statistics and the work 
underway with the Third Sector involvement; which involves partnership working with 
Gateshead Learning Disability Community, Gateshead Older People’s Assembly and 
Gateshead Carers Creative Writing. 
  
The Board received presentations on Homeless Health Needs Assessment Progress, 
Intelligence Offer Black and Minority Ethnic Groups, Intelligence Offer Regional 
Refugee Forum North East and Intelligence Offer – Your Voice Counts and the 
Involvement Now Team. 
  
The Board were advised that the JSNA Steering Group will: 



 

         Review and update the ‘expert authors list’. The Steering Group will contact 
partners as necessary to ensure that the list is up to date and complete, and to 
secure the outstanding updates required 

         To build on the qualitative work undertaken by a range of voluntary sector 
providers, in order to bring additional richness to the JSNA; 

         To consider how to integrate intelligence on Gateshead’s assets into the JSNA 
in line with “Achieving More Together”; and 

         To keep the topic areas covered by the JSNA under review. 
  
RESOLVED -  i) The Board noted the progress made on the continuing 

development of the JSNA; 
  ii) The Board noted and supported the planned next steps in 

developing the JSNA; 
  iii) The Board agreed to retain the existing strategic priorities for 

September 2016 onwards, and 
  iv) Agreed to receive an update report in September 2017. 

  
  
  
  

 

  
 

HW67 HWB FORWARD PLAN & MEETINGS SCHEDULE 2016/17 - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 The Board received the updated Forward Plan and meetings schedule in order to steer 
the work of the Board for the remainder of 2016/17. 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered at its last meeting on 15 July 2016 an 
initial draft Forward Plan and associated meetings schedule to shape the work of the 
Board. It reflected issues which have been identified by the Board to-date and related 
to 5 key areas of focus: 
  

         strategy, policy development and commissioning intentions 

         transformation agenda, integration and ways of working 

         health and care service developments and reviews 

         performance management 

         assurance issues 
  
Further work has been undertaken over the summer recess to develop the Forward 
Plan further with input from Partners. 
  
RESOLVED -  i) The Board considered and endorsed the updated Forward 

Plan and associated meetings schedule for the remainder of 
2016/17 

  ii) Partners agreed to contact John Costello with any additional 
items they may want to be included as soon as practicable. 

 

  
 

HW68 NATIONAL JOINT REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIPS AND INVESTMENT IN VCS IN 
HEALTH & CARE SECTOR - SALLY YOUNG  
 

 Sally Young presented the national report into the joint review of partnerships and 
investment in voluntary and community and social enterprise organisations in the 



 

health and social care sector and implications for Gateshead.  
  
The Board agreed to arrange for a seminar to explore in further detail how the role of 
the voluntary and community sector in Gateshead could be maximised and enhanced.  
  
Sally Young agreed to provide a further report to the Board in three months time. 
  
RESOLVED  i) The Board considered the report and noted its contents. 
  ii) That a seminar be organised for all partners to consider the role 

of the voluntary and community sector in Gateshead. 
  iii) That a further report be brought back to the Board in three 

months time. 
  

 

  
 

HW69 BETTER CARE FUND: QUARTER 1 RETURN FOR 2016/17 TO NHS ENGLAND - 
JOHN COSTELLO/ALL  
 

 The Board received the NHS England Better Care Fund (BCF) return for the 1
st

 

Quarter of 2016/17, which sets out progress in relation to budget arrangements, 
meeting the national conditions, performance against BCF metrics etc. 
  
Further deadlines for completion of future quarterly returns for 2016/17 have been 
agreed as follows, and these will be brought to the Board for endorsement: 
  
Q2 2016/17 – 25 November 2016 
  
Q3 2016/17 – 24 February 2017 
  
Q4 2016/17 – 24 May 2017 
  
RESOLVED – that the Quarter 1 return for 2016/17 to NHS England be endorsed. 
  

  
  
  

  
 

HW70 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 - 
LOUISE GILL  
 

 The Board received the Gateshead Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSC) Annual 
Report 2015-2016 and the 2016-2017 Action Plan for the 2014-2017 Business Plan. 
  
The Board were advised that 85.8 children per 10,000 were currently being ‘looked 
after by Gateshead Council’ which equates to the highest number ever being looked 
after by the Council.  Sheila Lock suggested that a seminar be arranged to investigate 
this issue further and the Board agreed this was a good idea.  
  
Louise Gill invited the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the newly 
appointed independent chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board along to the 
CCG Commissioning Intentions meeting in December 2016. 
  



 

Louise Gill also agreed to attend further meetings of the Board. 
  
RESOLVED - i)  The Board noted the content of the Gateshead LSCB Annual 

Report 2015-2016 and updated action plan for the Business 
Plan 2014-2017 for the following reasons: 

  a) To enable the LSCB to deliver the Business Plan 
  b) To enable Health and Wellbeing Board to be aware of key 

issues in relation to safeguarding children in Gateshead 
  c) To strengthen links between the LSCB and Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
  d) To ensure that safeguarding of vulnerable children and young 

people remains a high priority for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and its members 

 

  

  
 

HW71 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 Mark Dornan advised the Board that the NHS Planning Round 2 Year Cycle is fast 
approaching and early dialogue with partners would be helpful. Partners noted this 
and responded that the more opportunities there are for partnership working the 
better. 
  
Mark Dornan also requested that could partner updated be moved further up the 
agenda in future. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 
  
 

HW72 GSP REVIEW VERBAL UPDATE - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 John Costello reported that the GSP had agreed at its meeting this week that a 
review of the partnership will take place, in order to remove duplication, and be more 
focused. 
  
Engagement is now underway with partners and will take place over the next few 
months with the new arrangements in place from April 2017. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 
 

HW73 A.O.B  
 

 There were no items of Any Other Business reported. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


